As % of total

Shares on issue

after the Offer *

Shares Options

DIRECTORS ^

Joshua Wellisch Nil 60,000,000 Nil Nil N/A 0%

Dehong Yu 110,000,000 55,000,000 8.06% 22,000,000 132,000,000 8.06%

Neil Hutchison 12,933,334 15,000,000 0.95% 2,586,667 15,520,001 0.95%

CURRENT HOLDERS OF 5% OR MORE OF THE ISSUED SHARES ^

Redcliff Coal

Project Pty Ltd

110,000,000 55,000,000 8.06% 22,000,000 132,000,000 8.06%

* Rounded.

^ Including associates, where applicable. Note, Mr Yu and Redcliff Coal Project Pty Ltd relevant interests are in

the same securities.

  - 11 -

5. PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Set out below is the pro-forma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2014.

The financial information has been extracted from the reviewed, consolidated financial statement of the

Company for the half year ended 31 December 2014. The pro-forma Balance Sheet assumes the Offer is

fully subscribed (refer further below for Pro Forma adjustments) and raises $1,637,700 less the estimated

costs of the Offer, subject to rounding.

   31 December 2014 Adjustments

(net, see Notes) Proforma   Note $

Audit Reviewed Unaudited

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1-65 91,901   1,674,797   1,766,698

Trade and other receivables

96,707

   96,707

Other financial assets

69,571

   69,571

Other assets

18,732

   18,733

Total Current Assets   276,911

   1,951,709

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment

3,420

   3,420

Exploration and evaluation costs

3,149,559

   3,149,559

Total Non-Current Assets   3,152,979

   3,152,978

TOTAL ASSETS   3,429,890

   5,104,687

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 633,156   - 400,000   233,156

Total Current Liabilities   633,156

   233,156

TOTAL LIABILITIES   633,156

   233,156

NET ASSETS   2,796,734

   4,871,532

EQUITY

Issued capital 1-4 & 6 41,138,021   2,074,797   43,212,818

Reserves

19,766

   19,766

Accumulated losses   (38,359,942)

   (38,359,942)

Parent

interests
2,797,845

   4,872,642

Non-controlling interests (1,111)

   (1,111)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,796,734

   4,871,532

Notes: Pro-forma Adjustments

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed, consolidated statement of financial

position as at 31 December 2014 and has then been adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma adjustments:

1 Placement of 100 million shares at $0.006 ($600,000) with 1:1 free attaching option, as announced in